“RESOLVED THAT pursuant to the provisions of Section 61 and 64 and other applicable provisions, if any ,of the 

Companies Act, 2013 (including any amendment thereto or re-enactment thereof) and the rules framed there 

under, the Authorised Share Capital of the Company be and is share by increased from ` 25,00,00,000/- 

(Rupees Twenty-five Crore) divided into 2,500,00,00(Two Crores Fifty Lack)Equity shares of`10/-(Rupee Ten 

Only) each to ` 49,00,00,000/- (Rupees Forty Nine Crore)divided into 4,90,00,000 (Twenty Four Crore Ninety 

Lakh ) Equity shares of ` 10/- (Rupee Ten Only) each by creation of additional 2,40,00,000(Two Crore Forty 

Lakh) Equity Shares of ` 10/- (Rupee Ten only) each ranking pari passu in all respect with the existing Equity 

Shares.” 

RESOLVEDFURTHERTHAT for the purpose of giving effect to this resolution the Board (which expression shall 

also include a duly authorised Committee thereof), be and is hereby authorized to do all such acts, deeds,

[...]

Companies Act, 2013 ( including any amendment the retoor re-enactment thereof) and the rules framed 

thereunder the consent of the Members be and is hereby accorded for substituting “Clause V” of the 

Memorandum of Association of the Company with the following new clause: 

“(V) The Authorised Share Capital of the Company is ` 49,00,00,000/- (Rupees Forty Nine Crore) divided into 

4,90,00,000 (Four Crore Ninety Lakh ) Equity shares of ` 10/- (Rupee Ten Only) each, with power to increase 

or reduce the capital of the Company and to divide the shares in the capital for the time being into several 

classes and to attach thereto respectively such preferential, deferred, qualified or special rights, privileges or

[...]

In order to broad base Capital Structure of the Company due to expansion of its capacity and to meet funding 

requirements of the Company and to enable the Company to issue further shares on a QIP/ Preferential basis, 

it is proposed to increase Authorised Share Capital of the Company from `  25,00,00,000/- (Rupees  Twenty 

Five Crore) divided into 2,50,00,000 (Two Crores Fifty Lack Crore) Equity shares of ` 10/- (Rupee Ten only) 

each to ` 49,00,00,000/- (Rupees Forty Nine Crore) divided into 4,90,00,000(Four Corer Ninety Lakh  Equity 

shares of ` 10/- (Rupee Ten only) each by creation of additional 2,40,00,000 (Two Crores Forty Lakh) Equity 

Shares of ` 10/- each ranking paripassu with the existing Equity Shares of the Company. 

As a consequence of increase of Authorised Share Capital of the Company, the existing Authorised Share 

Capital clause in the Memorandum of Association of the Company be altered accordingly.